

No. 21-10219

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In re James D. Dondero

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court For the
Northern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 3:21-CV-001320E
Honorable Ada Brown, District Judge



PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)

Ira D. Kharasch (CA Bar No. 109084)

John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 266326)

Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)

Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569)

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: (310) 277-6910

Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

Email: jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com

ikharasch@pszjlaw.com

jmorris@pszjlaw.com

gdemo@pszjlaw.com

hwinograd@pszjlaw.com

-and-

HAYWARD PLLC

/s/ Melissa S. Hayward

Melissa S. Hayward

Texas Bar No. 24044908

MHayward@HaywardFirm.com

Zachery Z. Annable

Texas Bar No. 24053075

ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com

10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106

Dallas, Texas 75231

Tel: (972) 755-7100

Fax: (972) 755-7110

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.

No. 21-10219

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In re James D. Dondero

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court For the
Northern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 3:21-CV-001320EDallas
Honorable Ada Brown, District Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
A. Case Background.....	3
B. The TRO and Preliminary Injunction	4
C. The District Court Denies Petitioner’s Motion for Leave to Appeal the Preliminary Injunction	9
D. Petitioner Seeks a Writ of Mandamus.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
B. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS NOT WARRANTED	14
1. Petitioner Does Not Have a “Clear and Indisputable” Right to Mandamus Relief	14
i. The District Court Did Not “Clearly and Indisputably” Err in Applying 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	15
ii. The District Court’s Discretionary Denial of Appeal Under Section 1292(b) Did Not Amount to a Usurpation of Power Resulting in Patently Erroneous Results	21
2. Petitioner Has Not Shown He Has No Other Adequate Means to Attain Relief	26
3. Mandamus Relief is Not Appropriate Under the Circumstances	28
C. This Court Does Not Possess Appellate Jurisdiction.....	30

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arthur Young & Co. v. U. S. Dist. Court,
549 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977)20

Carroll v. President & Com'rs of Princess Anne,
393 U.S. 175 (1968)24

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)11

Clark–Dietz, & Associates-Engineers, Inc. v. Basic Const. Co.,
702 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1983)21

First Owners' Ass'n of Forty Six Hundred v. Gordon Properties, LLC,
470 B.R. 364 (E.D. Va. 2012)18

Garner v. Wolfinbarger,
430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)21

In re Carvalho,
AP 16-10001, 2017 WL 6276131, at *2 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2017)14

In re Chesson,
897 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1990)11

In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) 10, 11, 20

In re EEOC,
709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983)11

In re Estelle,
516 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1975)19

In re First All. Mortg. Co.,
264 B.R. 634 (C.D. Cal. 2001)14

In re First Republic Grp. Realty, LLC,
No. M47(SAS), 2010 WL 882986, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2010)14

In re Ford Motor Co., Bridgestone/Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC,
 344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2003) 19, 25

In re Gee,
 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)12

In re Gibson,
 423 Fed. Appx. 385 (5th Cir. 2011)22

In re Goldberg,
 16 C 6993, 2016 WL 6070364, at *3 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2016) 13, 16, 18

In re Hallwood Energy, L.P.,
 BR 09–31253–SGJ–11, 2013 WL 524418, at *3 (N.D. Tex.2013)22

In re Holloway,
 370 Fed. Appx. 490 (5th Cir. 2010)26

In re Kassover,
 343 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)15

In re LeBlanc,
 559 Fed. Appx. 389 (5th Cir. 2014) 11, 12, 18

In re Midstate Mortg. Inv'rs Group, LP,
 CIVA 06-2581(FLW), 2006 WL 3308585 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2006)18

In re Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
 217 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2000) 12, 23, 24

In re Prof'l Ins. Mgmt.
 285 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2002)16

In re Reliance Acceptance Group, Inc.,
 235 B.R. 548 (D. Del. 1999)18

In re Reserve Prod., Inc.,
 190 B.R. 287 (E.D. Tex. 1995)18

In re Rood,
 426 B.R. 538 (D. Md. 2010)..... 14, 15

Kmart Corp. v. Aronds,
123 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1997).....18

Lindsey v. Pinnacle Nat’l Bank,
726 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2013).....16

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)24

Matter of Ichinose,
946 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 13, 20

Matter of Phillips,
844 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1988).....27

McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC,
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir.2004).....21

Mirzai Kolbe Foods, Inc. (In re Mirzai),
271 B.R. 647 n.4 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....15

Overton v. City of Austin,
748 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 20, 23, 24, 26

Panda Energy Int’l, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins.,
3:10-CV-003-K, 2011 WL 610016, at *4 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2011) 20, 21, 22

Plekowski v. Ralston-Purina Co.,
557 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 10, 23, 25

Quigley Co., Inc. v. A.C. Coleman (In re Quigley Co., Inc.),
323 B.R. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)15

Smith v. AET Inc., Ltd.,
Nos. C-07-123, 2007 WL 1644060, at *6 (S.D.Tex. 2007).....21

United Airlines, Inc., v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
406 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 17, 27

United States v. Comeaux,
954 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 12, 19, 25

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court, S. Dist. of Texas,
506 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1974).....10

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 158(a)7
11 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....8
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) passim
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 8, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) passim
28 U.S.C. § 158..... 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 158(a) 7, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... 2, 8, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....26

RULES

FED. R. BANKR. P. 8004(a)(b)12
